3.8.6  Impact of the Offer
The net proceeds of the Offer will be used for a range of opportunities across the Australian Unity Group. These include pursuing
near-term growth opportunities within the individual businesses as well as investing capital across the Australian Unity Group
where third-party funding has historically been utilised. The use of proceeds may also extend to merger and acquisition
opportunities across the Australian Unity Group operating platforms—including to increase investment in social infrastructure
and to help support business consolidations in important mutual sectors such as private health insurance, banking and
friendly societies.
It is estimated that the Offer will have a net impact on the Issuer’s balance sheet of $102.2 million. The following pro forma
adjustments show the changes that would be made to the Issuer’s consolidated balance sheet for the year ended 30 June 2020
assuming the Offer was completed, $105.0 million of Australian Unity MCIs were issued and approximate issue costs of
$4.0 million were incurred, on 30 June 2020.
(a) Pro forma consolidated balance sheet

2020
$m

Pro forma
adjustments

$m
Pro forma

$m

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,036.7 101.0 1,137.7

Trade and other receivables 102.7 102.7

Current tax assets 3.8 3.8

Loans and advances 22.0 22.0

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 2,070.7 2,070.7

Other financial assets at amortised cost 47.0 47.0

Other current assets 33.4 33.4

Total current assets 3,316.3 101.0 3,417.3

Non-current assets

Loans and advances 893.8 893.8

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 13.1 13.1

Investments in associates and joint ventures 17.4 17.4

Investment properties 1,489.2 1,489.2

Property, plant and equipment 305.6 305.6

Right-of-use assets 115.9 115.9

Intangible assets 313.5 313.5

Other non-current assets 11.7 11.7

Total non-current assets 3,160.2 0.0 3,160.2

Total assets 6,476.5 101.0 6,577.5

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 175.4 175.4

Borrowings 1,141.6 1,141.6

Lease liabilities 16.8 16.8

Provisions 148.9 148.9

Other current liabilities 1,403.2 1,403.2

Benefit fund policy liabilities 268.2 268.2

Total current liabilities 3,154.1 0.0 3,154.1

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 373.9 373.9

Lease liabilities 111.8 111.8

Deferred tax liabilities 72.1 (1.2) 70.9

Provisions 5.7 5.7

Other non-current liabilities 12.9 12.9

Benefit fund policy liabilities 2,022.7 2,022.7

Total non-current liabilities 2,599.1 (1.2) 2,597.9

Total liabilities 5,753.2 (1.2) 5,752.0

Net assets 723.3 102.2 825.5

EQUITY

Members’ balances 255.9 255.9

Mutual capital instruments 0.0 102.2 102.2

Reserves (1.7) (1.7)

Retained earnings 469.1 469.1

Equity attributable to members of Australian Unity Limited 723.3 102.2 825.5

Total equity 723.3 102.2 825.5

Australian Unity Mutual Capital Instruments Prospectus 2020   |   55

Information about Australian Unity continued

3.8.7  Australian Unity MCI dividend policy
The payment of any Dividend on Australian Unity MCIs is discretionary and subject to the Directors in their absolute
discretion determining that Australian Unity pay the Dividend, pay a partial Dividend or pay an Optional Dividend.
Australian Unity has established a dividend policy which sets out all relevant factors which the Board may take into
consideration when exercising this discretion, including:

• the requirements of sections 254T and 254WA of the Corporations Act;